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May 23, 2002

Linda W. Dixon

260 Princeton Drive

Costa Mesa, CA  92626

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

        Our File No. I-02-098
Dear Ms. Dixon: 

This is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you are not inquiring about a particular governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
 

QUESTION
Will your position as mayor of Costa Mesa create a conflict of interest if you are appointed to the Orange County Fairgrounds Board of Directors?

CONCLUSION


No.  Your positions as mayor of the City of Costa Mesa and as a member of the Orange County Fairgrounds Board of Directors are not economic interests which could be affected by decisions of either the Orange County Fairgrounds Board of Directors or the City of Costa Mesa.

FACTS

You are presently the mayor of the City of Costa Mesa.  You are contemplating seeking appointment to the Orange County Fairgrounds Board of Directors and are inquiring whether a conflict of interest exists should you be appointed.

ANALYSIS

 The Act’s conflict‑of‑interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests….”  (Section 81001.)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  Among other things, an economic interest is any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3).  However, income does not include:

“Salary
 and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  (Footnote added.)

Consequently, you do not have an economic interest in the City of Costa Mesa, nor do you have an economic interest in the Orange County Fairgrounds.  Since a conflict of interest will arise only when it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision will have a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest
, your governmental positions do not create a conflict of interest under the Act.

This agency only administers the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Your more specific question concerns the doctrine of incompatible public offices.  This doctrine is not implemented or interpreted by the Act or the Fair Political Practices Commission.

This question should be directed to the Office of the Attorney General’s public inquiry unit at (800) 952-5225.  To assist you in understanding the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions should you be appointed to Orange County Fairgrounds Board of Directors, I have enclosed a fact sheet entitled, “Holding Two Positions.”   

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (866) 275-3772.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

General Counsel

By:  Jeanette E. Turvill

        Political Reform Consultant

        Technical Assistance Division

�Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�Pursuant to enclosed Regulation 18329(c)(2), informal assistance does not confer immunity. 


�  “‘Salary’ from a state, local, or federal government agency means any and all payments made by a government agency to a public official, or accrued to the benefit of a public official, as consideration for the public official’s services to the government agency.  Such payments include wages, fees paid to public officials as ‘consultants’ as defined in California Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 18701(a)(2), pension benefits, health and other insurance coverage, rights to compensated vacation and leave time, free or discounted transportation, payment or indemnification of legal defense costs, and similar benefits.”  (Regulation 18232(a).)


	�  In addition to the economic interests separately listed in section 87103, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period. (Regulation 18703.5.)  When the only potentially disqualifying economic interest is governmental salary as defined in section 82030(b)(2) and regulation 18232, no potentially disqualifying economic interest exists under either section 87103(c) or the personal financial effects rule described in regulation 18703.5,  However, governmental salary is a disqualifying economic interest if there is a unique effect on the official or his or her immediate family as described in regulation 18705.5(b).  





